• WHC has adopted IFRS 16 Leases from 1 July 2018 and restated comparative periods

• The new standard requires operating leases and some rental arrangements to be brought onto the balance sheet as a
‘lease’ liability and right of use asset, effectively aligning the treatment of operating leases and finance leases

• The definition of a ‘lease’ has been broadened to include the value of contracts, such as rental contracts that contain
an identified asset with a fixed consideration e.g. some equipment hired under rental agreements such as Emeco

Main impact:

• Increased assets and liabilities: all leases are capitalised on the balance sheet via a right-of-use asset (included in
property, plant and equipment) and a lease liability (included within loans and borrowings) for the present value of the
obligation

• A $0.5m timing change to NPAT with operating costs lower; EBITDA higher and a higher depreciation and interest
charge e.g. FY2019 Depreciation increased by $67.2m and interest increased by $8.7m offset by a reduction in
operating costs of $75.4m

IFRS 16 Leases
Impact of adoption on FY2019 profit or loss

50

Financial Performance – A$ millions FY2019 excl

IFRS 16

IFRS 16

impact

IFRS 16 $/t

impact*

FY2019

as reported

Revenue 2,487.9 - - 2,487.9

Other income 3.9 - - 3.9

Operating expenses (980.4) 75.4 $4.80 (905.0)

Rail, Port, Marketing and Royalties (508.9) - - (508.9)

Admin and other expenses (including net FX gain/loss) (36.2) - - (36.2)

Underlying EBITDA 966.3 75.4 $4.80 1,041.7

Depreciation & amortisation (144.9) (67.2) $4.30 (212.1)

Net Interest Expense (32.2) (8.7) $0.55 (40.9)

Income tax expense (224.0) 0.2 - (223.8)

Net profit after tax, before significant items 565.2 (0.3) - 564.9

Significant items after tax (37.0) - - (37.0)

Net profit 528.2 (0.3) - 527.9

* $ per tonne calculated using sales of own coal of 15.6M tonnes during FY2019

IFRS 16 Leases
Impact of adoption on FY2018 profit or loss

51

Financial Performance – A$ millions FY2018 IFRS 16

adjustments

IFRS 16 $/t

impact*

FY2018

Restated

Revenue 2,257.4 - - 2,257.4

Other income 6.8 - - 6.8

Operating expenses (839.1) 71.9 $4.50 (767.2)

Rail, Port, Marketing and Royalties (457.3) - - (457.3)

Admin and other expenses (including net FX gain/loss) (27.8) - - (27.8)

Underlying EBITDA 940.0 71.9 $4.50 1,011.9

Corporate development costs (9.7) - - (9.7)

Depreciation & amortisation (141.0) (62.1) $3.90 (203.1)

Net Interest Expense (28.9) (11.3) $0.70 (40.2)

Income tax expense (234.8) 0.4 - (234.4)

Net profit after tax 525.6 (1.1) - 524.5

Earnings per share (cents per share – basic) 53.2 (0.1) - 53.1

* $ per tonne calculated using sales of own coal of 16.0M tonnes during FY2018

Where we operate
Whitehaven is the largest independent producer of high CV coal in Australia

• The recent acquisition of the Winchester South project in Queensland increases exposure to met coal

52

Mine summary data
Key Attributes Maules Creek Open Cut Narrabri Underground

Ownership WHC 75%, Itochu 15%, J Power 10% WHC 70%, J Power 7.5% 3 others each with 7.5%

JORC Resources 600Mt 636Mt

JORC Reserves Marketable Proved & Probable 410Mt Marketable Proved & Probable 216Mt

Estimated LOM >35 Years >25 years